

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HILLSIDE DAIRY INC., A&A DAIRY,
L&S DAIRY, AND MILKY WAY FARMS, PETITIONERS

v.

WILLIAM J. LYONS, JR., SECRETARY,
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE, ET AL.

PONDEROSA DAIRY, PAHRUMP DAIRY,
ROCKVIEW DAIRIES, INC., AND D. KUIPER DAIRY,
PETITIONERS

v.

WILLIAM J. LYONS, JR., SECRETARY,
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

BARBARA MCDOWELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
ARA B. GERSHENGORN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Interest of the United States | 1 |
| Statement | 2 |
| Summary of argument | 9 |
| Argument: | |
| I. Congress has not exempted all of California’s milk pricing and pooling regulations from scrutiny under the Commerce Clause | 10 |
| A. Section 7254 contains no “unmistakably clear” expression of congressional intent to immunize any state law from the Commerce Clause | 11 |
| B. Section 7254 does not encompass California’s regulations governing the pricing and pooling of raw milk | 14 |
| II. The California regulations are subject to scrutiny under the Privileges and Immunities Clause even though they do not facially discriminate on the basis of state citizenship or residency | 20 |
| Conclusion | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Austin v. New Hampshire</i> , 420 U.S. 656 (1975) | 21, 23 |
| <i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984) | 3 |
| <i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) | 27 |
| <i>Chalker v. Birmingham & N.W. Ry.</i> , 249 U.S. 522 (1919) | 9, 20, 23, 24, 25 |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|--------------------------|
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) | 13 |
| <i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) | 25 |
| <i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978) | 21, 23 |
| <i>Lunding v. New York Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> , 522 | |
| U.S. 287 (1998) | 21, 22, 29 |
| <i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 | |
| (1803) | 13 |
| <i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 | |
| (1985) | 13, 27 |
| <i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 | |
| U.S. 331 (1982) | 18 |
| <i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1868) | 21, 25, 26 |
| <i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 | |
| (1946) | 12 |
| <i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992) | 26 |
| <i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) | 13, 26 |
| <i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37 (1920) | 22 |
| <i>Shamrock Farms Co. v. Veneman</i> , 146 F.3d 1177 | |
| (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1105 (1999) | 8, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>South-Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , | |
| 467 U.S. 82 (1984) | 11, 19 |
| <i>Supreme Court of N.H. v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 | |
| (1985) | 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Supreme Court of Va. v. Friedman</i> , 487 U.S. | |
| 59 (1988) | 22 |
| <i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948) | 21, 22-23, 25 |
| <i>Travellers' Ins. Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 185 U.S. 364 | |
| (1902) | 22, 27, 29 |
| <i>United Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Mayor of</i> | |
| <i>Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984) | 22, 23, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996) | 25 |
| <i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous.</i> | |
| <i>Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) | 25 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) | 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994) | 3 |
| <i>Western & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd of Equaliza- tion</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981) | 21 |
| <i>White v. Massachusetts Council of Constr. Em- ployers, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983) | 27 |
| <i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992) | 11 |
| <i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969) | 2 |
| Constitution, statutes and regulations: | |
| U.S. Const.: | |
| Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) | <i>passim</i> |
| Art. III, § 2 | 12 |
| Art. IV, § 2 (Privileges and Immunities Clause) | <i>passim</i> |
| Art. VI | 12 |
| Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause) | 10, 13, 25, 26 |
| Agricultural Adjustment Act, ch. 25, 48 Stat. 31 | 2 |
| Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act of 1937, 7 U.S.C. 601 <i>et seq.</i> : | |
| 7 U.S.C. 602(1) | 3 |
| 7 U.S.C. 607 <i>et seq.</i> | 2 |
| Federal Agriculture Improvement and Reform Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-127, 110 Stat. 888 | 7 |
| McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. 1011 | 12 |
| Nutrition Labeling and Education Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-533, 104 Stat. 2362 | 16 |
| 7 U.S.C. 7253 | 7 |
| 7 U.S.C. 7253(a)(2) | 7, 15 |
| 7 U.S.C. 7254 | <i>passim</i> |
| 7 U.S.C. 7254(1) | 14 |
| 7 U.S.C. 7254(2) | 15 |
| 18 U.S.C. 241 | 12 |
| 18 U.S.C. 242 | 12 |
| 21 U.S.C. 343-1(a) | 17 |
| 26 U.S.C. 3305(a) | 12 |

VI

| Statutes and regulations—Continued: | Page |
|--|------------|
| 28 U.S.C. 453 | 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1331 | 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2241(c)(3) | 12 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1518(a)(1) | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1983 | 12 |
| 43 U.S.C. 1331(a)(1) | 12 |
| Cal. Food & Agric. Code (West 2001): | |
| § 35784 | 6, 16 |
| §§ 61932-61935 | 3 |
| §§ 62061 <i>et seq.</i> | 16 |
| §§ 62700 <i>et seq.</i> | 16 |
| § 62707 | 5 |
| 7 C.F.R. Pts. 1000-1199 | 3 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| George F. Carpinello, <i>State Protective Legislation and Nonresident Corporations: The Privileges and Immunities Clause as a Treaty of Nondiscrimination</i> , 73 Iowa L. Rev. 351 (1988) | 25-26 |
| CDFA: | |
| Milk Pooling Branch, <i>Pooling Plan for Market Milk As Amended</i> (Sept. 1, 2001) < http://www.cdfa.ca.gov >..... | 4, 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Welcome to California Dairy Programs</i> (visited Sept. 16, 2002) < http://www.cdfa.ca.gov/dairy > | 16 |
| <i>Formulation of the 1995 Farm Bill (Dairy Title): Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Dairy, Livestock, and Poultry of the House Comm. on Agric.</i> , 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) | 17, 19 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 494, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) | 17-18 |
